

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:

GEORGE ASSAD, directly on behalf of himself and all:
others similarly situated, and derivatively on behalf of:
E.MERGE TECHNOLOGY ACQUISITION CORP., :
:

Plaintiff, :
:

- v - :
E.MERGE TECHNOLOGY ACQUISITION CORP., :
:

Nominal Defendant, :
: 21-cv-07072 (JPO)
:

- v - :
E.MERGE TECHNOLOGY SPONSOR LLC, S.:
STEVEN SINGH, JEFF CLARKE, GUY GECHT, SHUO:
ZHANG, DAVID IBNALE, CURTIS FEENY, ALEX:
VIEUX AND STEVEN FLETCHER, :
:

Defendants. :
:

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Susan L. Saltzstein
Scott D. Musoff
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
Phone: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000
susan.saltzstein@skadden.com
scott.musoff@skadden.com

*Attorneys for Defendants E.Merge
Technology Acquisition Corp.,
E.Merge Technology Sponsor LLC, S.
Steven Singh, Jeff Clarke, Guy Gecht,
Shuo Zhang, David ibnAle, Curtis
Feeny, Alex Vieux and Steven Fletcher*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

A. Overview of SPACs 5

B. Background of E.Merge 6

C. E.Merge’s Board of Directors and Advisors 8

D. E.Merge’s IPO 9

E. The Trust Account 10

F. E.Merge Post-IPO 11

ARGUMENT 12

A. Plaintiff’s Claims are Time-Barred as a Matter of Law 13

B. Plaintiff’s Derivative Claims Fail Under Rule 23.1 14

C. Neither the ICA Nor the IAA Confer a Private Right of Action for the Relief Sought 16

D. The ICA Claims Fail Because E.Merge Is Not an Investment Company 17

1. E.Merge Is Not Engaged “Primarily” in the Business of Investing 20

2. E.Merge’s Structure Confirms It Is Not an Investment Company 22

3. Other Factors Further Support the Conclusion that E.Merge Is Not an Investment Company 24

4. The SEC’s Long-Standing Approach to SPACs Confirms that E.Merge Is Not an Investment Company 27

5. Similar Entities Have Been Held Not to Be Investment Companies 28

E. The Advisor Claims Fail Because Defendants Are Not Investment Advisors 31

F. Plaintiff Has Failed To Allege a Violation of the ICA 34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	16
<i>In re AllianceBernstein Mutual Fund Excessive Fee Litigation</i> , No. 04 Civ. 4885 (SWK), 2006 WL 74439	14
<i>Alonso v. Weiss</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	13
<i>In re American International Group, Inc. Derivative Litigation</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 415 F. App'x 285 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 35
<i>Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System v. Investment Co. Institute</i> , 450 U.S. 46 (1981).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Bogart v. Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 91 Civ. 1036(LBS)(NG), 1993 WL 33643 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 1993).....	32
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	3, 20
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	15
<i>Brookfield Asset Management v. Rosson</i> , 2021 WL 4260639 (Del. Sept. 20, 2021).....	14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	27
<i>Clark v. Nevis Capital Management, LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ., 2702(RWS), 2005 WL 488641 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2005)	32, 33
<i>Davila v. Lang</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	13

DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 No. 07 Civ. 318(RJS), 2009 WL 2242605 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)32, 33

In re Evergreen Mutual Funds Fee Litigation,
 423 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....16

In re Facebook, Inc., Initial Public Offering Derivative Litigation,
 797 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14-15, 15

Fioranelli v. CBS Broadcasting Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-0952 (VSB), 2021 WL 3372695 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2021).....14

First National Bank & Trust Co. v. Beach,
 301 U.S. 435 (1937).....25

In re Gartenberg,
 636 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1980).....13

In re George W. Helme Co.,
 9 S.E.C. 16, 1941 WL 37265 (Apr. 11, 1941)29

In re Goldman Sachs Mutual Funds,
 No. 04 Civ. 2567 (NRB), 2006 WL 126772 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2006).....16

ICOS Corp.,
 53 S.E.C. Docket 1812, 1993 WL 78892 (Mar. 16, 1993) 25-26

In re J.D. Gillespie, Trustee for Cleo George,
 13 S.E.C. 470 (1943).....30

Kahn v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts & Co.,
 970 F.2d 1030 (2d Cir. 1992).....13, 14

Kassover v. UBS AG,
 619 F. Supp. 2d 28 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....32, 33

KDH Consulting Group LLC v. Iterative Capital Management L.P.,
 20 Civ. 3274, 2020 WL 7251172 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020).....17, 33

Kermanshah v. Kermanshah,
 580 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....13

LVI Group Investments, LLC v. NCM Group Holdings, LLC,
 No. 12067-VCG, 2017 WL 1174438 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2017).....15

Lynch v. City of New York,
 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020).....12

Matsumura v. Benihana National Corp.,
542 F. Supp. 2d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....13

Menowitz v. Brown,
991 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993).....14

Moses v. Black,
No. 78 Civ. 1913, 1981 WL 1599 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 1981)18, 19, 28

Oxford University Bank,
933 F.3d (2d Cir. 2019).....17, 34

PacifiCare of Arizona Inc.,
84 S.E.C. Docket 859, 2004 WL 2674268 (Nov. 22, 2004).....26

Phoenix Four, Inc. v. Strategic Resources Corp.,
No. 05 Civ. 4837(HB), 2006 WL 399396 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2006).....13, 14

Rothschild International Corp. v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
463 A.2d 642 (Del. Ch. 1983), *aff'd*, 474 A.2d 133 (Del. 1984).....5, 20

S.E.C. v. American Board of Trade, Inc.,
593 F. Supp. 335 (S.D.N.Y.), *rev'd*, 751 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1984)30

Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi,
227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)17, 20

Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Trust v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co.,
677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012).....16, 17

SEC v. Fifth Avenue Coach Lines, Inc.,
289 F. Supp. 3 (S.D.N.Y. 1968), *aff'd*, 435 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1970).....19, 22, 30

SEC v. National Presto Industries, Inc.,
486 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2007)21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29

In re Smiledirectclub, Inc. Derivative Litigation,
No. CV 2019-0940, 2021 WL 2182827 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2021)15

Stegall v. Ladner,
394 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D. Mass. 2005)17

STM Invest S.a.r.l. v. 3P Equity Partners, LLC,
No. CV 19-1764, 2019 WL 1960278 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2019)13

In re Tonopah Mining Co. of Nevada,
26 S.E.C. 426, 1947 WL 26116 (July 21, 1947).....20, 21, 24, 26

UFCW Local 1500 Pension Fund v. Mayer,
895 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2018)17

United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Zuckerberg,
No. 404 2020, 2021 WL 4344361 (Del. Sept. 23, 2021).....15

Valentini v. Citigroup, Inc.,
837 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....32

In re Warner Bros.,
11 S.E.C. Docket 2214, 1977 WL 175217 (Apr. 5, 1977).....29

In re Warner Bros.,
12 S.E.C. Docket 327, 1977 WL 175511 (May 2, 1977)29

Welch v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.,
No. 07 Civ. 6904(RJS), 2009 WL 2356131 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)32, 33

White v. Panic,
783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)15

Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers, Inc.,
480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)27

STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 102(a)(3).....20

15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(20).....32, 34

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(a)(1).....18

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(a)(1)(A).....2, 19

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(a)(1)(C)18, 19

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(b)(1)28

15 U.S.C. § 80a-7(a)(1).....17

15 U.S.C. § 80a-35.....4

15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b).....18, 35

15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(3)13

15 U.S.C. § 80a-41.....16

15 U.S.C. § 80a-43.....17

15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b)	18
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11)	31
15 U.S.C. § 80b-14	17
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Applicability of the Investment Advisers Act to Financial Planners, Pension Consultants, and Other Persons, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 1092, 39 S.E.C. Docket 494, 1987 WL 112702 (Oct. 8, 1987), <i>superseded in part by Commission Interpretation</i> , Investment Advisers Act Release No. 5249, 2019 WL 2417616 (June 5, 2019)	31
<i>Baker, Watts, Co.</i> , S.E.C. No-Action Letter, 1982 WL 29238 (May 6, 1982)	30
Blank Check Offerings, Securities Act Release No. 6932, Exchange Act Release No. 30,577, 51 S.E.C. Docket 284 (Apr. 13, 1992)	30
Certain Research and Development Companies, Investment Company Act Release No. 26077, 80 S.E.C. Docket 1448 (June 17, 2013)	31
Commission Interpretation, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 5249, 2019 WL 2417616 (June 5, 2019)	31
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , S.E.C. No-Action Letter, 1998 WL 799305 (Sept. 9, 1998).....	30
E.Merge Tech. Acquisition Corp., SEC Staff Comment, DRS (July 29, 2020)	9
E.Merge Tech. Acquisition Corp., SEC Staff Comment, S-1/A (July 8, 2020)	9
<i>Florida First Equities Corp.</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 1980 WL 14869 (Sept. 11, 1980).....	29
<i>Lyft, Inc.</i> , Release No. IC – 33399 (Mar. 14, 2019).....	29
NASDAQ Rule IM-5101-2(a)	6, 10-11
NASDAQ Rule IM-5101-2(b)	6
NYSE Listed Company Manual 102.06	6

*Over 60 of the Nation’s Leading Law Firms Respond to Investment Company Act
Lawsuits Targeting the SPAC Industry*, Skadden (Sept. 2, 2021)22

Release No. IC – 33442, 2019 WL 1529627 (Apr. 8, 2019)29

Release No. IC – 3408529

SEC Release No. 34-58228.....1, 2, 6

SEC’s Office of Investor Education and Advocacy, *What You Need to Know About
SPACs – Updated Investor Bulletin* (May 25, 2021),
[https://www.investor.gov/introduction-investing/general-resources/news-
alerts/alerts-bulletins/investor-bulletins/what-you](https://www.investor.gov/introduction-investing/general-resources/news-alerts/alerts-bulletins/investor-bulletins/what-you).....5, 9, 11

Snowflake, Inc.,
Release No. IC – 34049 (Oct. 9, 2020).....29

United Asset Management Corp.,
S.E.C. No-Action Letter, 1981 WL 26656 (Nov. 2, 1981).....30

Willkie Farr & Gallagher,
SEC No-Action Letter, 2000 WL 1585635 (Oct. 23, 2000).....29
